

No. 19-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS TAPIA,

Petitioner,

v.

NEW YORK,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Christina A. Swarns
David Bernstein
OFFICE OF THE
APPELLATE DEFENDER
11 Park Place
Suite 1601
New York, NY 10007

Daniel A. Rubens
Counsel of Record
Matthew R. Shahabian
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
drubens@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW | 3 |
| JURISDICTION | 3 |
| PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT | 10 |
| I. The Lower Courts Disagree On How To Apply The Confrontation Clause To Prior Testimonial Statements In Cases Involving Memory Loss. | 10 |
| II. The Decision Below Is Wrong. | 14 |
| III. The Issue Presented Is Recurring And Important. | 22 |
| IV. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving This Issue. | 25 |
| CONCLUSION | 27 |
| APPENDIX A: Court Of Appeals Opinion (April 2, 2019) | 1a |
| APPENDIX B: Appellate Division Decision And Order (June 6, 2017) | 41a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)..... | 16, 19 |
| <i>Cookson v. Schwartz</i> , 556 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | 12, 21 |
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)..... | 23 |
| <i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985)..... | 19 |
| <i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965)..... | 18 |
| <i>Goforth v. State</i> , 70 So. 3d 174 (Miss. 2011)..... | 11, 12, 21, 23 |
| <i>Johnson v. State</i> , 878 A.2d 422 (Del. 2005)..... | 14 |
| <i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987)..... | 1 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Mercer v. United States</i> , 864 A.2d 110 (D.C. 2004)..... | 14 |
| <i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re N.C.</i> , 105 A.3d 1199 (Pa. 2014)..... | 13 |
| <i>People v. Geraci</i> , 649 N.E.2d 817 (N.Y. 1995)..... | 24 |
| <i>People v. Sutton</i> , 908 N.E.2d 50 (Ill. 2009)..... | 14 |
| <i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)..... | 15, 18 |
| <i>Preston v. Superintendent Graterford SCI</i> , 902 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2018)..... | 18 |
| <i>State v. Delos Santos</i> , 238 P.3d 162 (Haw. 2010)..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. Gagne</i> , 159 A.3d 316 (Me. 2017)..... | 21 |
| <i>State v. Holliday</i> , 745 N.W.2d 556 (Minn. 2008)..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. Nyhammer</i> , 932 A.2d 33 (N.J. App. Div. 2007)..... | 13, 21, 23 |
| <i>State v. Price</i> , 146 P.3d 1183 (Wash. 2006)..... | 14 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------|
| <i>State v. White</i> , 243 So. 3d 12 (La. Ct. App. 2018), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 18-8862 (U.S.) | 14, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Ghilarducci</i> , 480 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2007)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Owens</i> , 484 U.S. 554 (1988)..... | 2, 9, 11, 20, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Torres-Ortega</i> , 184 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 1999)..... | 18 |
| <i>Woodall v. State</i> , 336 S.W.3d 634 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011) | 14 |
| <i>Yanez v. Minnesota</i> , 562 F.3d 958 (8th Cir. 2009)..... | 14 |
| Statutes & Rules | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)..... | 3 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 15..... | 25 |
| N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law art. 660 | 25 |
| N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 670.10 | 9 |

Other Authorities

- Brief of Richard D. Friedman as *Amicus Curiae*, *White v. Louisiana*, No. 18-8862 (U.S. May 8, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/yydz99lz>19
- Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Felony Defendants in Large Urban Counties, 2009 – Statistical Tables* (Dec. 2013), <https://tinyurl.com/yyg3ttte>.....23
- William Glaberson, *Faltering Courts, Mired in Delays*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 13, 201323
- Christopher B. Mueller, *Cross-Examination Earlier or Later: When Is It Enough To Satisfy Crawford?*, 19 Regent U.L. Rev. 319 (2007).....22
- Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick, *Federal Evidence* (4th ed. 2019)22
- Ann M. Murphy, *Vanishing Point: Alzheimer’s Disease and Its Challenges to the Federal Rules of Evidence*, 2012 Mich. St. L. Rev. 124522, 23
- J. Wigmore, *Evidence* (2d ed. 1923).....16
